economic	resources	measurement	focus.	As	a	result,	interest	cost	incurred	before	the	end	of	a	construction	period
will	not	be	included	in	the	historical	cost	of	a	capital	asset	reported	in	a	business-type	activity	or	enterprise	fund.
Statement	No.	89	was	implemented	prospectively	therefore	any	existing	capitalized	interest	costs	as	of	December
31,	2018	will	remain	capitalized.

Note F - Restatement

Prior Period Adjustment.	The	financial	statements	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2018	have	been	restated	as	a
result	of	incorrect	capitalization	related	to	capital	assets	and	calculation	of	depreciation	expense	which	resulted	in
a	restatement	of	beginning	net	position	at	January	1,	2019	for	the	governmental	activities.	The	adjustment	reduced
governmental	activities	depreciation	expense	for	2018	by	$12,447,	thereby	increasing	change	in	net	position	of
governmental	activities	for	2018	by	$12,447.	The	restatement	decreased	beginning	net	position	by	$47,998,000
for	the	governmental	activities,	and	the	effect	of	the	restatement	on	beginning	balances	is	reflected	in	Table 2	(in
thousands):
Table 2

As Originally Stated   Adjustment As Restated
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land and land rights 583,127$   (325)$   582,802$
Construction in progress 214,698   (77,836)   136,862

Total capital assets not being depreciated 797,825   (78,161)   719,664

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements 2,420,934   -   2,420,934
Equipment and other 337,319   6,173   343,492
Collections 49,771   -   49,771
Intangibles 58,391   -   58,391
Infrastructure 1,733,215   11,543   1,744,758

Total capital assets being depreciated 4,599,630   17,716   4,617,346

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and improvements (937,559)   -   (937,559)
Equipment and other (247,344)   (1,375)   (248,719)
Collections (26,100)   (718)   (26,818)
Intangibles (53,646)   -   (53,646)
Infrastructure (903,351)   14,540   (888,811)

Total accumulated depreciation (2,168,000)   12,447   (2,155,553)
Governmental Activities capital assets, net 3,229,455$   (47,998)$   3,181,457$

64 City and County of Denver Financial

II.	 Stewardship,	Compliance,	and	Accountability

Note	A	–	Deficit	Fund	Equity

At	December	31,	2019,	the	Cherry	Creek	North	BID,	Denver	Convention	Center	Hotel	Authority	(DCCHA),	the	Denver
Urban	Renewal	Authority	(DURA),	and	the	Downtown	Denver	Development	Authority	component	units	had	deficit	net
position	in	the	amounts	of	$90,000,	$6,266,000,	$61,450,000	and	$147,612,000,	respectively.

The	DCCHA	component	unit	will	use	revenue	from	its	hotel	facility	to	fund	its	deficit	net	position.	DDDA	receives
sales	and	property	tax	revenue	to	fund	its	deficit	net	position.	The	DURA	component	unit	uses	Tax	Increment

[…]

The	City's	contribution	to	the	Fund	have	exceeded	100.00%	of	the	Actuarially	Determined	Contributions
(ADC)	and	it	is	assumed	that	future	City	contribution	levels	will	continue	at	or	above	the	currently
negotiated	levels.	As	such,	with	the	City's	approval,	the	discount	rate	used	in	this	valuation	is	4.65%,	the
long	term	expected	return	on	trust	assets.	The	ADC	are	based	on	the	following	two	components,	which	are
then	adjusted	with	interest	to	fiscal	year	end:

• The	amounts	attributed	to	service	performed	in	the	current	fiscal	year	(the	normal	cost)	and

• Amortization	of	the	unfunded	actuarial	accrued	liability	(UAAL)	over	a	closed	20-year	period	with
payments	determined	as	a	level	percent	of	payroll	(using	an	assumed	3.00%	per	year	aggregate	payroll
increase).

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate and Health Care Cost Trend Rates.
The	discount	rate	used	for	net	OPEB	liability	is	4.65%.	Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rate	(as	applied	in	projecting
future	increases	in	maximum	benefits	provided	by	the	Fund)	is	3.5%	per	year.	The	impact	of	1.00%
increase	or	decrease	in	these	assumptions	is	shown	in	Table 104.

144 City and County of Denver Financial

Table 104

Current - 1.00% Current Current + 1.00%

Chanage in Discount rate 3.65% 4.65% 5.65%

Net OPEB liability 12,625$   11,349$   10,178$

   Increase (decrease) 1,275   (1,171)

   % Increase (decrease) 11.20% (10.30%)

Current Trend Current Current Trend

Change in Healthare Cost Trend Rate (1.00%) Trend + 1.00%

Net OPEB liability 9,860$   11,349$   13,064$

   Increase (decrease) (1,489)   1,715

   % Increase (decrease) (13.10%) 15.10%

The	change	in	the	net	OPEB	liability	is	presented	in	Table 105 (dollars	in	thousands).

Table 105

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
 Liability Net Position Liability
Balances as of January 1, 2019 11,971$   3,874$   8,097$

Changes for the Year:
Service cost 372   -   372
Interest 727   -   727
Benefit Changes -   -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience (1,302)   -   (1,302)
Changes of assumptions 4,214   -   4,214
Benefit payments (446)   -   (446)
Employee contributions -   -   -
Employer contributions -   955   (955)
Net invesment income -   (196)   196
Benefit payments -   (446)   446
Administrative expense -   -   -

Total Net Changes 3,565$   313$   3,252$

Balances as of December 31, 2019 15,536$   4,187$   11,349$

2019

4. SWD&D Participants’ Plan Description.

The	Plan	is	a	cost-sharing	multiple-employer	defined	benefit	death	and	disability	plan	covering	full-time
employees	of	substantially	all	fire	and	police	departments	in	Colorado.	As	of	August	5,	2003,	the	Plan
may	include	part-time	police	and	fire	employees.	Contributions	to	the	Plan	are	used	solely	for	the	payment
of	death	and	disability	benefits.	Employers	who	are	covered	by	Social	Security	may	elect	supplementary
coverage	by	the	Plan.	The	Plan	was	established	in	1980	pursuant	to	Colorado	Revised	Statutes	and
currently	has	269	participating	employer	departments.	Included	in	that	number	are	6	contributing